The Company assessed the materiality of these errors on prior periods’ financial statements in accordance with the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99, Materiality,
codified in the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 250, Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded
that they were not material individually or in the aggregate to any prior annual or interim periods.  However, through
the second quarter of fiscal 2016 the aggregate amount of the prior period errors of $6.8 million before income taxes
would have been material to the Company's interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) for the third quarter of
fiscal 2016.  Consequently, in accordance with ASC 250, the Company corrected these errors, and other immaterial
errors, for all prior periods presented by revising the consolidated financial statements and other financial information
included herein.

8

Edgar Filing: CREE INC - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the effects of the revision on the consolidated statements of income (loss) (in
thousands):

Three Months Ended December
27, 2015

Six Months Ended December 27,
2015

As
Reported

Revision
Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Reported

Revision
Adjustments

As
Revised

Cost of revenue, net $281,992 $632 $282,624 $555,248 $1,733 $556,981
Gross profit 111,766 (632 ) 111,134 220,059 (1,733 ) 218,326
Operating income (loss) 3,843 (632 ) 3,211 (6,801 ) (1,733 ) (8,534 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes 11,859 (632 ) 11,227 (21,588 ) (1,733 ) (23,321 )

Income tax expense (benefit) 1,985 (170 ) 1,815 (6,543 ) (454 ) (6,997 )
(Loss) income from continuing operations 9,874 (462 ) 9,412 (15,045 ) (1,279 ) (16,324 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net
of tax 4,084 (54 ) 4,030 5,380 (103 ) 5,277

Net income (loss) $13,958 ($516 ) $13,442 ($9,665 ) ($1,382 ) ($11,047 )
Earnings (loss) per share-basic
Continuing operations $0.10 ($0.01 ) $0.09 ($0.14 ) ($0.02 ) ($0.16 )
Discontinued operations 0.04 — 0.04 0.05 — 0.05
Earnings (loss) per share-basic $0.14 ($0.01 ) $0.13 ($0.09 ) ($0.02 ) ($0.11 )

Earnings (loss) per share-diluted
Continuing operations $0.10 ($0.01 ) $0.09 ($0.14 ) ($0.02 ) ($0.16 )
Discontinued operations 0.04 — 0.04 0.05 — 0.05
Earnings (loss) per share-diluted $0.14 ($0.01 ) $0.13 ($0.09 ) ($0.02 ) ($0.11 )
The revision had no net impact on the Company’s net cash provided by operating activities.
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
Revenue from Contracts with Customers